
BLACK Conn 21 PCM CONT ALTERNATOR F6DB-14A464-AGA

1 CDC47 18G WH GENLI  ALTERNATOR LOAD INPUT FROM C15

2 CDC49 18G YE/GY GENRC Alternator Regulator Control from C54

3 CDC06A 18G R FROM ALTERNATOR CONTROL CONN 
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Node B
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Splice 1

CBB08 12 G

CBB08A 12G

CBB08E 14G

CBB08F 12G

CBB08G 16G

CBB08H 16G

CBB08J 16G

CBB08K 18G

CBB08P 14G

Conn 13:

To PCM Ground

C8TB-14463-F

Splice 3

SBB36 12G

SBB36A 14G

SBB36B 14G

SBB36C 12G

Cowl Connector   9U5T-14A464-BA (000)

Fuel Pump Harness #C4 1F2T-14A464-GA

Terminal: F6DB-14487-BA 12/14G

E7EB-14487-AA 18G

Seal F75B-14A468-EA

PCM Controlled Alternator C7 F6DB-14A464-AGA

Terminal F57B-14603-BA 18G

Accelerator Pedal Position Sensor #C9 F4DB-14A464-GA

Terminal; E7EB-14487-AA 18G

Seal: E6DB-14A468-CA
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Notes:

All Dimensions are in MM

Convolute to size

Plugs and seals are not critical

The following circuits are twisted pairs:

VDB04 / VDB05

LE136 / RE136

LE137 / RE137

VE348 /VE349
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Connector #4

Connector #6

Connector #11

Connector #9

COWL

Brown Female

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 1110 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36 37 38 39 40 41 42 43 44

Note: This connector is designed to 

connect to a dyno designed fuel pump 

subharness not directly to any fuel pump
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 MOLDED FUSE HOLDER F3DB-14411-AA

1 SBB36C 12 Y To Splice 3

2 SBB36D 12 Y To Splice 9

1 CDC06 18G R TO PCM CONT ALTERNATOR to Conn  Pin 3

BLACK Conn 5 RELAY  F2AB-14489-HA

1 CBB08 12G R Main 12V VPWR feed to Spice 1

3 SBB36H 18G Y FROM SPLICE 9

4 SBB36E 12G Y FROM SPLICE 9

5 CE302 18G YE/BU PCM relay cntrl  FROM C38

Node 

C

Alternator Control #C16  F57B-14A464-BHA

Terminal F2UB-14487-AA

Seal E6DB-14A468-BA

OBD 2 Scan Tester C18 F58B-14489-AA

Terminal F5AB-14474-BA 16/18G
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600MM from A

Molded Fuse Holder

F3DB-14411-AA

Relay C17 F2AB-14489-HA
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Connector 17

Connector #16
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Connector #20

Circuit GA Color Device

1 CE341 18 VT/GY ISP_R Ignition Switch Position Run

2 CE218 14 RD Fuel Pump Power to C15 Pin 1

4 SBB36A 14 YE  +12V Unswitched

5 CE219 14 RD Fuel Pump Power to C15 Pin 2

8 CDC35 16 RD/BU ISP_S Ignition switch position start

18 SBB36B 14 YE  +12V Unswitched

Connector  F2VAB-14A464-LA Black

Terminal: F6DB-14487-BA 12/14G

E7EB-14487-AA 18G
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Circuit GA Color Device

1 SBB36 12 YE SPLICE 1

CONNECT THIS DIRECTLY TO THE POSITIVE 

BATTERY POST WITH A 12 GAUGE  WIRE 

USING MATING CONNECTOR D9AB-14489-V

CONNECTOR #18
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Splice 9

SBB36D 12G

SBB36E 12G

SBB36F 18G

SBB36G 14G

SBB36H 18G

SBB36J 18G

Ignition Panel #1 208480-1

Terminal 213605-7

CONNECTOR #1

Connector #14

100

150

Splice 10

CE341 18

CE341A 18

Splice 11

CE341B 18

CE341C 18

CE341D 18

50MM

Note regarding the two connectors  #2 and #3: Pins numbers 2 and 5 in the Chrome 22 pin ignition panel 

are a set of contacts that are operated with the fuel enable pushbutton on the operators panel. In the 

inductor area we can use these to turn on and off the in cell fuel pump. In our development rooms it 

becomes a non-functioning button when running a Direct Injection engine. If we remove the jumper 

(connector 3) and plug connector 2 into connector 15 the fuel enable button will shut down the engine. 

This will put the ISP_R ignition switch position run line in series with the injector enable button. Both the 

ignition pushbutton  and the fuel enable pushbutton will have to be on for the PCM to see power. Either 

switch when tuned off will kill the power to the PCM.  

600MM

48
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This connector contains 

ancillary circuits. It is  not 

designed to plug into any 

device and / or mating 

connector  directly.

CONNECTOR #19

100MM

Connector #12

48

5 1

CONNECT JUMPER 

WITH CONN 11A

Black Female

To Engine Harness C5A  - 5C3T-14A464-HB

Terminal: 7C3T-14474-EA 18G

White 16 Way 

Female

Connector #12A
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Circuit GA Color Device

1 LE136X 18 GN/OR APS1 Power

2 VE701X 18 YE/OR APS1 Signal

3 RE136X 18 VT/GN APS1Ground

4 RE137X 18 YE/GN APS2 Return

5 VE702X 18 BU/WH APS2 Signal

6 LE137X 18 BU/GY APS2 Power

APPS Jumper C 9A F4DB-14A624-AA

Terminal D6TB-14461-AB

APPS Jumper C 9B 6L2T-14A464-CA

Terminal 1L2T-14474-CA

Circuit GA Color Device

1 LE136X 18 GN/OR APS1 Power

2 VE701X 18 YE/OR APS1 Signal

3 RE136X 18 VT/GN APS1Ground

4 RE137X 18 YE/GN APS2 Return

5 VE702X 18 BU/WH APS2 Signal

6 LE137X 18 BU/GY APS2 Power

BROWN MALE
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Connector #12B

White Conn INJECTOR SUB HARNESS 

2 CBB08G 16G RD 12V PWR toFan Clutch

3 LE117 18G GR VBPWR Buffered Power

4 VE833 18G BU/WH Reductant Press. Sensor - Pin E-72

5 CMC24 18G GY Oil Press Switch Pin E-56

7 RE405 18G GN/WH Signal return from E-4

8 VE718 18G BU/GN Engine Oil Temp E-36

10 CBB08H 16G RD Power to Fuel Rail Press and Fuel Metering vlv

11 VE755 18G YE/VT CACT Charge Air cooler temp sensor to E-13

12 GD108P 18G BK Power ground to fan clutch

14 VEC10 18G GY/YE FSS - Fan Speed Sensor to C-12

15 VE203 18G VT FCV Fan control variable to C-34

16 CBB08J 16G RD 12V to VGT cntl. and EGR cooler bypass

These 2 connectors are 

to mated prior to 

shipment.

Connector #15

Gray Conn 14  TO INJECTOR A 54200207

Terminal 54001400

1 CBB08P 14G R POWER from SPLICE 1 +12 Volts

2 CE608 14G VT/GN To FUEL PUMP FROM FROM Splice 

Gray Conn 34B  TO INJECTOR B 54200211

Terminal 54001401

1 CE218 14G RD POWER TO C1 Pin 2 

2 CE219 14G OR POWER TO C 1 Pin 5 

Connector #21

ISP_R Interrupt   54200207

Jumper

1 CE341X 18 VT/GY LOOP

2 CE341X 18 VT/GY LOOP

Term. 54001400                                                                            

1 CE341A 18 BU/GN ISP_R

2 CE341B 18 BU/GN ISP_R

Connector #2

Connector #3
Jumper conn.   54200211

Terminal 54001401

Ship connected

Gray Conn  54200207

Terminal 54001400

1 VE348B 18G GN/OR DEV CAN HI to C56

2 VE349B 18G BN/YE DEV CAN LO to C39

1
5
0

Note hook this up to an after 

treatment harness 

1
Black Female

1 2 3

Battery Sense (VBAT Unswitched)

Regulator Control (GENRC) C-53

Load Indicator (GENLI) C-14

ALTERNATOR # 1

“Smart Charge”

Connector #10

1 2 3

Battery Sense (VBAT Unswitched)

Regulator Control (GENRC) C-53

Load Indicator (GENLI) C-14

ALTERNATOR # 2

“Smart Charge”

Connector #7

75

BLACK Conn 21 PCM CONT ALTERNATOR F6DB-14A464-AGA

1 CDC15 18G VT GENLI  ALTERNATOR LOAD INPUT FROM C14

2 CDC10 18G BU/OR GENRC Alternator Regulator Control from C53

3 CDC06B 18G R FROM ALTERNATOR CONTROL CONN 
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Splice 8

CDC06  18G

CDC06A 18G

CDC06B 18G

200MM from node B

Splice 6

CBB08A  12G

CBB08B 16G

CBB08C 16G

CBB08D 16G

Splice 7

GD108A  12G

GD108B 16G

GD108C 16G

GD108D 16G

GD108E 16G

GD108F 16G

150M
M

150M
M

Splice 2

GD108 6 G

GD108A 12G

GD108H 14G

GD108J 12G

GD108K 14G

GD108M 18G

GD108N 18G

GD108P 18G

Black Conn 12 TO FUEL PUMP P#1F2T-14A468-EA 

1 CE608 14G BU/BN FUEL PUMP PWR from INJ power switch

4 GD108H 14G BK Power Ground

9 CBB08F 12G RD 12V Power From Spice 1

10 VE225 18G YE/OR FUEL PUMP CONTROL

11 VE518 18G VT/OR  FUEL PUMP MONITOR

12 GD108J 12G BK PWR Ground From Splice 2

Circuit GA Color Device

1 LE111 18 VT/GN VBPWR 

2 CH302 18 WH/BR ACCR -  Air cond clutch relay

3 VE750 18 GN/BU AAT Ambient Air Temp

4 CE914 18 GN PTO Request 2

5 VMC05 18 VT/OR VSOUT - Veh spd out

6 CE913 18 BU PTO Request 1

7 CDC12 18 YE SMC - Smart Motor Relay coil low side

8 VE925 18 GN/WH PTO_RPM - Power takeout RPM

9 VE822 18 YE/BU VSS IN - Veh Spd in

10 VMC02 18 BU/WH CTO - Clean tach out

11 CE322 18 WH/BU PTO_Relay

12 VEC10 18 GY/YE Fan Speed Sensor

13 CCB08 18 VT/WH BOO Brake on/off Normally Open

14 CDC15 16 VT GENLI Alternator 1

15 CDC47 16 WH GENLI Alternator 2

16 CE336 18 GN/WH SMR - Ignition switch crank position

17 SDC57 18 BU/OR BCS - Battery Current Sensor

19 VE225 18 YE/OR FPC Fuel Pump Command

20 BCP01 18 OR BCP_Lamp PTO Batt charge protect

21 BCP02 18 WH BCP_SW PTO Batt charge protect

22 RE407 18 YE/VT Signal return

24 VE823 18 BU/BR WFS water in fuel sensor

26 EB101 18 GR EBI Engine Brake input (N.O.)

28 VE701 18 YE/OR APP1 Signal

29 VE702 18 BU/WH APP2 Signal

30 CET40 18 GN/OR TRSW-PN  -  Trans range switch 

31 VH433 18 VT/OR ACPT-air conditioning pressure transducer

32 VE518 18 BN/WH Fuel Pump Monitor

34 VE203 18 VT Variable fan speed control

35 CE341D 18 VT/GY PCM Wake

37 CDC54 18 WH/GR SMCS

38 CE302 18 YE/BU PCM Relay Coil

39 VE349 18 BN/YE DEV CAN LO

40 VE807 18 YE/VT Mass Air Flow Sensor

42 CE341C 18 VT/GY ISP_R Ignition Switch position RUN

43 VDB05 18 WH HS CAN LO

44 RE406 18 GY/VT Signal Return 

45 LE424 18 WH/BR VREF +5 volts

46 CES09 18 VT/OR BPS Brake Press switch normaly closed

47 VE740 18 VT/GY IAT - Inlet air temp

49 CR167 18 YE/VT FDSOM Fuel Delivery shutoff monitor

52 LE136 18 GN/OR APP1 VREF +5 volts

53 CDC10 18 BU/OR GENRC ALT #1

54 CDC49 18 YE/GY GENRC ALT #2

55 LE434 18 WH/BR PTO VREF

56 VE348 18 GN/OR DEV CAN HI

58 RE136 18 VT/GY APP1 Signal Return

59 VDB04 18 WH/BU HS CAN HI

60 RE320 18 BU MAF Signal return

61 LE425 18 BU/BR VREF Digital

62 SBB36J 18 YE Keep Alive Power

63 RE137 18 YE/GR APP2 Signal Return

66 LE137 18 BU/GY APP2 VREF +5 Volts

67 CBB08B 16 RD 12V VPWR

68 CBB08C 16 RD 12V VPWR

69 CBB08D 16 RD 12V VPWR

70 GD108B 16 BK Power Ground

71 GD108C 16 BK Power Ground

72 GD108D 16 BK Power Ground

73 GD108E 16 BK Power Ground

74 GD108F 16 BK Power Ground

16 Circuit GA Color Device

1 VE755 18 YE/VT CACT

2 RE406B 18 GY/VT Signal Return

       CACT
 charge air cooler temp sensor

 F5AB-14A464-BA 

Terminal: F57B-14474-AA
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ES-2U5A-1A263-AA

Black Conn 11 TO OBD SCANNER P# F58B-14489-CA

3 VE348A 18G GN/OR Dev CAN HIGH C56

4 GD108M 18G BK GND From Splice 2

5 GD108N 18G BK GND From Splice 2

6 VDB04 18G WH HS CAN High C59

11 VE349A 18G BN/YE Dev CAN LOW C39

14 VDB05 18G WH/BU HS CAN LOW C43

16 SBB36F 18G YE Unswitched  Constant +12V

Splice 4

VE349 18G

VE349A 18G

VE349B 18G

VE349C 18G
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 E6DB-14A624-AA

2 VE740X 18G VT/GY Inlet Air Temp

3 CBB08X 18G RD V Power 

7 VE807X 18G YE/VT Mass Air Flow 

8 RE320X 18G BU MAF RTN

Black MALE

E6DB-14A624-BA
3W4T-14A464-VA

MAF / IAT Jumper

 Digital MAF

Connector #11A

3W4T-14A464-VA

2 VE740X 18G VT/GY Inlet Air Temp

3 CBB08X 18G RD V Power

4 RE320X 18G BU MAF RTN

5 VE807X 18G YE/VT Mass Air Flow 

150MM

Circuit GA Color Device

1 CBB08E 14 RD VPWR - Power From Splice 1

2 CDC12 18 YE SMC Starter Motor Control

3 CDC54 18 WH/GN SMC Starter Motor Control Sense

4 CE336 18 GN/WH SMR - Starter Motor Request

5 CDC35 18 RD/BU ISP_S  Ignition Switch position start

6 VE833 18 BU/WH Reductant Press. Sensor - Pin E-72

7 CH302 18 WH/BR AC Clutch relay

8 VMC05 18 VT/OR VSOUT - Vehicle Speed Out

9 GD108K 14 BK Ground From Splice 2

10 LE111 18 VT/GR VBPWR Buffered Power

11 VE822 18 YE/BU VSS IN  Vehicle speed in

12 CR167 18 YE/VT FDSOM Fuel Delivery Shutoff Monitor

13 VMC02 18 BU/WH CTO Clean Tach Out 

14 VH433 18 VT/OR A/C Press Transducer

15 RE407 16 YE/VT Signal Return 

16 LE117 18 GR VBPWR Buffered Power

17 EB101 18 GN EBI Engine Brake Input

18 VE750 18 GN/BU AAT Ambient Air Temp

19 CE914 18 GN PTO Request 2

20 CE913 18 BU PTO Request 1

21 VE925 18 GN/WH PTO_RPM Takeout

22 CE322 18 WH/BU PTO RELAY

23 SDC57 18 BU/OR BCS Battery Current Sensor

24 CCB08 18 VT/WH BOO Brake ON OFF

25 BCP01 18 OR BCP_Lamp PTO Batt charge protect

26 BCP02 18 WH BCP_SW PTO Batt charge protect

27 VE823 18 BU/BR WFS Water in Fuel Sensor

28 CET40 18 GN/OR TRSW-PN - Trans Range Switch

29

30 RE405 18 GN/WH Signal return from E pocket

31 RE406A 18 GY/VT Signal return (analog)

32 LE424 18 WH/BR VREF +5 Volts 

33 LE425 18 BU/BR VREF +5 Volts

34 SBB36G 14 YE Unswitched +12 Volts (Keep Alive Power)

35 CES09 18 VT/OR BPD Brake Press Switch (Norm. Closed_

36 LE434 18 WH/BR VREF PTOREF

37 CMC24 18 GY Oil Press Switch Pin E-56

38 VE348C 18 GN/OR DEV CAN HI to C56

39 VE349C 18 BN/YE DEV CAN LO to C39

Twisted Pair

Terminal 5401400

CE341A 18 VT/GY ISP_R

CE341B 18 VT/GY ISP_R

Connector #5

Connector #8

Ship connected

Ship connected
BROWN Conn  TO ACCELERATOR POSITION SENSOR

1 LE136 18G GN/OR ACCELERATOR PEDAL POSITION 1 (VREF) FROM C-52

2 VE701 18G YE/OR ACCELERATOR PEDAL POSITION 1 FROM C-28

3 RE136 18G VT/GN ACC PEDAL POSITION SENSOR 1 (RTN) FROM C-58

4 RE137 18G YE/GN ACC PEDAL POSITION SENSOR 2 (RTN) FROM C-63

5 VE702 18G BU/WH ACCELERATOR PEDAL POSITION  2 FROM C-29

6 LE137 18G BU/GY PEDAL POSITION SENSOR 2 (VREF) FROM C-66

Power Ground

1 GD108 6G BK Ground Lug
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16 Circuit GA Color Device

1 VE718 18 BU/GN EOT Eng Oil Tmp

2 406C 18 GY/VT Signal Return

Splice 3

RE406  18G

RE406A 18G

RE406B 18G

RE406C 18G

200M
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B Key

Bank 2 near cyl #8

150M
M

Splice 5

VE348 18G

VE348A 18G

VE348B 18G

VE348C 18G

High Temp covering

Connector #11B

100

Connector #22

Engine Oil 

Temp Sensor

pin circuit AWG color function

2 VE740 18G VT/GY Inlet Air Temp 

3 CBB76M 18G RD 12V POWER  

7 VE807 18G YE/VT Mass Air Flow  

8 RE320 18G YE/VT MAF Return 

84
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REV A    4-7-2015

Fixed bad orientation of Mass Air 

pins at connector # 11
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